

Part 339—Loans in Areas Having Special Flood Hazards

Legal basis: 42 U.S.C. 4012a(b), 4104a, 4106(b).

Description and need: Part 339 requires that improved real estate or a mobile home located in an area for which flood insurance is available under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 must be covered by flood insurance before an insured State nonmember bank may extend credit secured by such property. The regulation also specifies related recordkeeping and notice requirements. The regulation implements provisions of the Housing and Community Development Act of 1974 and the Flood Disaster Protection Act of 1973.

Part 344—Recordkeeping and Confirmation Requirements for Securities Transactions

Legal basis: 12 U.S.C. 1817, 1818, 1819.

Description and need: Part 344 requires insured State nonmember banks effecting securities transactions for customers to maintain chronological and account records of transactions and underlying order tickets reflecting specified information, provide customers with timely specified information, and establish written policies and procedures applicable to the securities activities performed for customers. The regulation serves to assure that customers are provided with adequate information about their securities transactions effected by the bank and that banks are maintaining adequate business records.

By Order of the Board of Directors,
February 28, 1983.
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.
Hoyle L. Robinson,
Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 83-6344 Filed 3-10-83; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6714-01-M

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Food and Drug Administration

21 CFR Parts 172, 182, and 184

[Docket No. 78N-0349]

Certain Glycerides; Proposed Affirmation of GRAS Status

Correction

In FR Doc. 83-3212, beginning on page 5751, in the issue of Tuesday, February 8, 1983 make the following corrections:

1. On page 5753, in the first column, the eighth line should read "163.130."

2. In the second column, in the second paragraph, in the seventeenth line "1,007" should read "10.7".

3. In the third column, in Footnote 1, in the third line "America" should read "American".

4. On page 5457, in the second column, in § 184.1505(a), line three "and minor" should read "with minor".

5. In the third column, in § 184.1521(b), in the third line "phosphate" should read "phosphate derivatives of".

6. On page 5758, in the first column, in § 184.1901(a), in the first line "C₆H₁₄O₆," should read "C₉H₁₄O₆."

BILLING CODE 1505-01-M

21 CFR Parts 182 and 184

[Docket No. 78N-0348]

Glycerin; Affirmation of GRAS Status as a Direct Human Food Ingredient

Correction

In FR Doc. 83-3213, beginning on page 5758, in the issue of Tuesday, February 8, 1983, on page 5760, in the first column, the last line of the first paragraph should read "184.1(b)(1)."

BILLING CODE 1505-01-M

21 CFR Part 348

[Docket No. 78N-0301]

External Analgesic Drug Products for Over-the-Counter Human Use; Tentative Final Monograph

Correction

In FR Doc. 83-3217, beginning on page 5852, in the issue of Tuesday, February 8, 1983, make the following corrections:

1. On page 5855, in the third column, paragraph (8) under References, in the third line "C0007" should read "C00007"; in item (10), in the fourth line "0201" should read "0301".

2. On page 5858, in the third column, in the first paragraph, in the second line "(49 FR 47740)" should read "(46 FR 47740)".

3. On page 5863, in the second column, in the fourth line "system" should read "Symptom".

4. On page 5865, in the second column, in the table the second and third entries should read

"Chloral hydrate		
Eucalyptus oil		

5. On page 5867, in the second column, in the first line of the "Authority", "501," should be removed.

6. Also on page 5867, in the third column, in § 348.10(a)(1), "Bensocaine" should read "Benzocaine".

7. On page 5868, in the first column, in the heading for § 348.20, "Premitted" should read "Permitted".

BILLING CODE 1505-01-M

21 CFR Part 500

[Docket No. 77N-0026]

Chemical Compounds in Food-Producing Animals; Criteria and Procedures for Evaluating Assays for Carcinogenic Residues

Correction

In FR Doc. 83-3627 beginning on page 6361 in the issue of Friday, February 11, 1983, make the following corrections:

1. On page 6361, the third column, the fourteenth line from the bottom, the word "metabolish" should have read "metabolism".

2. On page 6362, the first column, the seventh line, the word "metabolish" should have read "metabolism".

3. On the same page, the third column, the third line, the Federal Register citation which reads "44 FR 74742" should have read "44 FR 71742".

BILLING CODE 1505-01-M

21 CFR Part 1030

[Docket No. 75N-0007]

Microwave Diathermy Products; Withdrawal of Proposal

AGENCY: Food and Drug Administration.
ACTION: Proposed rules; withdrawal for reconsideration.

SUMMARY: The Food and Drug Administration (FDA) is withdrawing for reconsideration an advance notice of proposed rulemaking and a proposed performance standard for microwave diathermy products. This action is part of the agency's reconsideration of proposed and existing regulations in light of the purposes of Executive Order 12291 entitled "Federal Regulation."

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Melvyn R. Altman, National Center for Devices and Radiological Health (HFX-460), Food and Drug Administration, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20857, 301-443-3426.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: In the Federal Register of June 3, 1975 (40 FR 23877), FDA published an advance notice of its intent to propose a performance standard for microwave diathermy equipment under the Radiation Control for Health and Safety Act of 1968 (Pub. L. 90-602 (42 U.S.C.